Municipality of Boissevain-Morton

BY-LAW NO. 2022-06

Being a by-law of the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton to adopt a Development Plan.

WHEREAS Section 40(2) of *The Planning Act* empowers a municipality that is not part of a planning district to prepare a Development Plan for the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 45 of *The Act* requires the Council of a municipality to adopt a Development Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton has prepared a Development Plan and the Council wishes to proceed with the adoption of such a plan;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of The Planning Act, the Minister of Municipal Relations approved the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton Development Plan on the 30th day of May 2023;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton, in meeting duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton Development Plan, attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law, is hereby adopted;
- 2. This By-law shall be known as the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton Development Plan;
- 3. That the Morton Boissevain Planning District By-Law No. 2009-01 and amendments thereto be repealed upon final passage of this by-law.
- 4. This Development Plan shall take force and effect on the date of the third reading of this By-Law.

DONE AND PASSED IN COUNCIL assembled at the Council Chambers of the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton in the Province of Manitoba, this the 15th day of June, 2023.

Municipality of Boissevain-Morton	
Head of Council	
Chief Administrative Officer	

Read a first time this 18th day of August, 2022.

Read a second time this 17th day of April, 2023.

Read a third time this 15th day of June, 2023.